

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. And-25-127

STATE OF MAINE v. TREVOR AVERILL

On Appeal from the Unified Criminal Docket (Androscoggin County)

**Brief of Appellant
Trevor Averill**

WALTER F. MCKEE
Attorney for Appellant
Maine Bar No. 7848
McKee Morgan, LLC, P.A.
133 State Street
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 620-8294
wmckee@mckeemorgan.com

KURT C. PETERSON
Attorney for Appellant
Maine Bar No. 6235
McKee Morgan, LLC, P.A.
133 State Street
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 620-8294
kpeterson@mckeemorgan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4-6
Statement of Facts	7-15
Issues Present for Review	16
Argument	17-41
I. THE TRIAL COURT MADE MULTIPLE ERRORS ON EVIDENTIARY ISSUES THAT REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....	17-26
A. <i>The trial court erred when it admitted autopsy Photographs and BWC footage of H.A. over the objection of the defense.....</i>	17-24
B. <i>The trial court erred when it permitted experts to testify about an old, healing rib fracture and a non-acute skull fracture because they served no purpose other than to show propensity for abuse, notwithstanding the fact that it was undisputed that these injuries did not occur on July 22, 2020, when H.A. was in Trevor's care, and it was unknown when or how these injuries occurred.....</i>	25-26
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....	26-29
III. THE STATE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL ERROR DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS AND THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF A MISTRIAL WAS ERROR AND REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	29-33
IV. THE SENTENCING COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ITS SENTENCING ANALYSIS REQUIRING VACATUR OF THE SENTENCE.....	34-41

A. <i>The sentencing judge improperly considered Trevor's decision to exercise his constitutional right to a jury trial</i>	37-39
B. <i>The sentencing judge improperly considered prior injuries to H.A.</i>	39
C. <i>The sentencing judge abused its sentencing power in its consideration of the mitigating and aggravating factors in its sentencing analysis</i>	39-41
Conclusion	41-42
Certificate of Service	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 448 P.3d 266 (Alaska 2019).....	28-29
<i>Commonwealth v. Epps</i> , 53 N.E.3d 1247 (Mass. 2016).....	28
<i>Del Prerte v. Thompson</i> , 10 F.Supp.3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	28
<i>People v. Ackley</i> , 870 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Ardolino</i> , 1997 ME 141, 697 A.2d 73.....	24
<i>State v. Bickart</i> , 2009 ME 7, 963 A.2d 183.....	18
<i>State v. Carmello</i> , 558 P.3d 439 (Ore. 2024).....	33
<i>State v. Carrillo</i> , 2021 ME 18, 248 A.3d 193.....	32
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2019 ME 170, 221 A.3d 932.....	30
<i>State v. Collin</i> , 441 A.2d 693 (Me. 1982).....	29
<i>State v. Conner</i> , 434 A.2d 509 (Me. 1981).....	19
<i>State v. Crocker</i> , 435 A.2d 58 (Me. 1981).....	18-20, 30
<i>State v. Dolloff</i> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032.....	30, 33
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2024 ME 55, 320 A.3d 387.....	20, 27
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2025 ME 56, 339 A.3d 794.....	38, 41
<i>State v. Fahnley</i> , 2015 ME 82, 119 A.3d 727.....	30
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2016 ME 184, 152 A.3d 632.....	29

<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2020 ME 43, 228 A.3d 1082.....	36
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 2013 ME 98, 82 A.3d 86.....	30-31
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533.....	37, 39
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 891 S.E.2d 508 (S.C. 2023).....	21
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 2015 ME 167, 130 A.3d 381.....	26
<i>State v. Servil</i> , 20205 ME 73, --- A.3d ---	41
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24, 319 A.3d 430.....	37
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262.....	10, 30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 ME 63, 52 A.3d 911.....	31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2024 ME 37, 315 A.3d 714.....	27

Statutes/Rules

17-A M.R.S. § 33.....	28
17-A M.R.S. § 1501.....	35
17-A M.R.S. § 1602.....	34
15 M.R.S. § 2154.....	36
15 M.R.S. § 2155.....	36, 39
M.R. Evid. 403.....	<i>passim</i>
M.R. Evid. 404.....	25
M.R.U. Crim. P. 29.....	26-27

Other Authorities

Alexander, <i>Maine Appellate Practice</i> , § 419(b) (6th ed. 2022).....	17
Alexander, <i>Maine Appellate Practice</i> § 422A (6th ed. 2022).....	31
